

Christopher J. Dalton (NJ Atty ID No. 024481994)  
Linda Pissott Reig (NJ Atty ID No. 021001993)  
BUCHANAN INGERSOLL & ROONEY PC  
Incorporated in Pennsylvania  
550 Broad Street, Suite 810  
Newark, New Jersey 07102  
(973) 273-9800

Marc B. Robertson  
Richard A. Samp  
WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION  
2009 Massachusetts Avenue, NW  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 588-0302

Counsel for Amicus Curiae  
Washington Legal Foundation

----- : SUPREME COURT OF NEW JERSEY  
ARTHUR G. WHELAN, : Docket No. 081810  
 : CIVIL ACTION  
Plaintiff-Respondent :  
 :  
v. :  
 :  
CLEAVER-BROOKS, INC., et al. : APP. DOCKET NO. A-3520-13T4  
 : TRIAL DOCKET NO. L-7161-12  
Defendants-Appellants, :  
 :  
and : SAT BELOW:  
 :  
A.O. SMITH CORP., et al., : HON. CARMEN H. ALVAREZ, P.J.A.D.  
 : HON. WILLIAM E. NUGENT, J.A.D.  
Defendants. : HON. HEIDI CURRIER, J.A.D.  
 :  
 :  
 :  
-----

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE  
WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION IN  
SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS**

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....1

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....3

IDENTIFY AND INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE.....3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....4

ARGUMENT.....6

I. UNDER NEW JERSEY LAW, THE DUTY TO WARN OF ASBESTOS  
DANGERS EXTENDS TO ONLY THOSE WHO MAKE OR SELL THE  
PRODUCTS THAT CONTAIN THE ASBESTOS THAT ALLEGEDLY  
CAUSED INJURY.....6

    A. New Jersey’s Longstanding Asbestos-Liability  
    Rule Imposes a Duty to Warn Regardless of  
    a Manufacturer’s Knowledge or Fault.....8

    B. The Decision Below Conflicts with this Court’s  
    Goals and Policies Underlying Strict Liability.....10

II. EXPANDING THE DUTY TO WARN TO COVER THIRD-PARTY  
ASBESTOS WOULD LEAD TO ABSOLUTE LIABILITY FOR  
MANUFACTURERS.....14

III. EXPANDING THE DUTY TO WARN TO COVER THIRD-PARTY  
ASBESTOS CORRODES NEW JERSEY’S CAUSATION STANDARD.....17

CONCLUSION.....21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

Air & Liquid Sys. Corp. v. DeVries,  
586 U.S.\_\_\_\_, 2019 WL 1245520 (2019).....7, 17

Beshada v. Johns-Manville Products Corp.,  
90 N.J. 191 (1982).....passim

Coffman v. Keene Corp.,  
133 N.J. 581 (1993).....18

Feldman v. Lederle Labs.,  
97 N.J. 429 (1984).....8, 9

Freund v. Cellofilm Properties, Inc.,  
87 N.J. 229 (1981).....8, 16

Hughes v. A.W. Chesterton Co.,  
435 N.J. Super. 326 (2014).....5, 18-19

In re New York City Asbestos Litig.,  
27 N.Y.3d 765 (2016).....13, 17

James v. Bessemer Processing Co., Inc.,  
155 N.J. 279 (1998).....15, 18, 20

May v. Air & Liquid Sys. Corp.,  
446 Md. 1 (2015).....13

Michalko v. Cook Color & Chem. Corp.,  
91. N.J. 386 (1982).....19

Myrlak v. Port Auth. Of New York & New Jersey,  
155 N.J. 84 (1999).....15

Namm v. Charles E. Frost & Co.,  
178 N.J. Super. 19 (App. Div. 1981).....19

Owens-Illinois, Inc. v. Zenobia,  
325 Md. 420 (1992).....14

Scanlon v. Gen. Motors Corp.,  
65 N.J. 582 (1974).....19

<u>Sholtis v. American Cyanamid Co.,</u> 238 N.J. Super. 8 (App. Div. 1989).....	18
<u>Smith v. Sears, Roebuck &amp; Co.,</u> 824 N.Y.S.2d 547 (N.Y. App. Div. 2006).....	14
<u>Suter v. San Angelo Foundry &amp; Machine Co.,</u> 81 N.J. 150 (1979).....	8, 9
<u>Zaza v. Marquess &amp; Nell, Inc.,</u> 144 N.J. 34 (1996).....	8, 14
<b>Miscellaneous</b>	
<u>Keeton, Products Liability—Inadequacy of Information,</u> 48 Tex.L.Rev. 398 (1970).....	10
